record an asset for the excess premiums on our Consolidated Balance Sheet.  The terms of the arrangement
require us to maintain an accumulated cash surplus in the plan of $11 million, which is reported as long-term
prepaid insurance.  As of December 31, 2006, Plan Costs were less than the net cash funded to United by $15.3
million.  As this amount is in excess of the agreed-upon $11 million surplus maintenance level, the $4.3 million
balance is included in prepaid insurance, a current asset, on our Consolidated Balance Sheet.

We believe the use of recent claims activity is representative of incurred and paid trends during the reporting
period.  The estimated completion rate used to compute incurred but not reported claims involves a significant
level of judgment.  Accordingly, an increase (or decrease) in the completion rates used to estimate the incurred
claims would result in a decrease (or increase) in benefits costs and net income would increase (or decrease)
accordingly.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of changes in the completion rates on our estimate of total
benefit costs of $547.4 million in 2006:

Change in

Completion Rate

Change in
Benefits Costs
(in thousands)

Change in
Net Income

(in thousands)

(2.5)%  $ (7,943)  $ 5,123
(1.0)% (3,177) 2,049
1.0% 3,177 (2,049)
2.5% 7,943 (5,123)

• State unemployment taxes – We record our state unemployment (“SUI”) tax expense based on taxable wages

and tax rates assigned by each state.  State unemployment tax rates vary by state and are determined, in part,
based on prior years’ compensation experience in each state.  Prior to the receipt of final tax rate notices, we
estimate our expected SUI tax rate in those states for which tax rate notices have not yet been received.

In December 2001, as a result of a 2001 corporate reorganization, we filed for a transfer of our reserve account
with the Employment Development Department of the State of California (“EDD”).  The EDD approved our